# Washburn Student Government Association Martinez/Asamoah Administration, November 8<sup>th</sup>, 2023

- I. Call to Order Vice President Asamoah
- II. Roll Call Administrative Assistant Jordan
- III. Review of Proceeding Meeting Minutes
- IV. Cabinet Reports
  - a. Campus & Community Affairs Director Berry
  - b. Health & Wellness Director Jeter
  - c. Communications & Marketing Director Froese
  - d. Diversity and Inclusion Director Marks
  - e. Administrative Assistant Jordan
  - f. Legislative Director Durst
  - g. Budget Director Burdick
  - h. Chief of Staff Meseke
  - i. Vice President Asamoah
  - j. President Martinez
  - k. Advisor
- V. Committee Reports
  - a. Allocations Chairperson Woltje
  - b. Campus and Community Affairs Chairperson Ortega-Borunda
  - c. Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Chairperson Atakpa
  - d. Health and Wellness Chairperson Teply
  - e. Internal Affairs Speaker Ottman
- VI. New Business I:
  - a. SB 23-24 #059: Kappa Sigma
  - b. SB 23-25 #060: Alpha Lambda Delta
- VII. Public Form I: Provost/Vice-President for Academic Affairs Search Overview
- VIII. New Business II:
  - a. SR 23-24 #004: Welcoming President Mazachek
  - b. SB 23-24 #061: Constitutional Amendment Service Awards
  - c. SR 23-24 #005: Mabee Library Hours
- IX. Announcements
- X. Roll Call
- XI. Adjournment



SENATE Bill no. 23-24 #059

TITLE: Kappa Sigma

**SPONSOR: Allocations Committee** 

STATUS: Allocations Committee-Pending

WHEREAS: Kappa Sigma is requesting funding for their Military Hero's Gala on 11/17/23, and

WHEREAS: Kappa Sigma has fully complied with all applicable funding policies to this point in the allocation process, and

WHEREAS: Kappa Sigma is recognized by the Office of Student Involvement and Development as a registered student group of Washburn University, and

THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE WSGA SENATE:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association shall allocate an amount not to exceed \$1,000.00 from the Student Organizations account for their Military Hero's Gala on 11/17/23

SECTION TWO: This bill shall become effective upon the passage of the Senate and bearing the signature of the WSGA President and Vice President

Tevin Asamoah	(Date)	Antonio Martinez	(Date)
WSGA Vice President	, ,	WSGA President	
Presiding Officer of the Senate			



SENATE Bill no. 23-24 #060 TITLE: Alpha Lambda Delta

SPONSOR: Allocations Committee

STATUS: Allocations Committee-Pending

WHEREAS: Alpha Lambda Delta is requesting funding for their Charity Event on 11/16/23, and

WHEREAS: Alpha Lambda Delta has fully complied with all applicable funding policies to this point in the allocation process, and

WHEREAS: Alpha Lambda Delta is recognized by the Office of Student Involvement and Development as a registered student group of Washburn University, and

THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE WSGA SENATE:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association shall allocate an amount not to exceed \$50.00 from the Student Organizations account for their Charity Event on 11/16/23

SECTION TWO: This bill shall become effective upon the passage of the Senate and bearing the signature of the WSGA President and Vice President

Tevin Asamoah	(Date)	Antonio Martinez	(Date)
WSGA Vice President		WSGA President	
Presiding Officer of the Senate			



# SENATE RESOLUTION no. 23-24 #004

TITLE: Presidential Welcome

SPONSOR: Martinez/Asamoah Administration

STATUS: Campus and Community Affairs - Pending

WHEREAS: On October 27<sup>th</sup>, 2023, we had the honor to bear witness to the inauguration of Dr. JuliAnn Mazachek as the 15<sup>th</sup> President of Washburn University; and

WHEREAS: The presidency is a position that requires patience, experience, wisdom, and someone who understands and embodies the spirit of Washburn University and its mission to the fullest; and

WHEREAS: Dr. Mazachek has been in service of Washburn University since 1992, cultivating the necessary skills and resources to be the most qualified person for this position; and

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE WSGA SENATE:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association welcomes home Dr. JuliAnn Mazachek.

SECTION TWO: The Washburn Student Government Association would like to congratulate Dr. Mazachek on becoming the 15<sup>th</sup> President of Washburn University.

SECTION THREE: The Washburn Student Government Association would like to recognize and commend Dr. Mazachek, on the fact that, she is the first female president of Washburn University.

SECTION FOUR: We wish this administration many years of success in leading our university.

SECTION FIVE: This resolution will be sent to Dr. Mazachek and the Office of Student Life upon passage.

SECTION TWO: This resolution shall become effective upon the passage of the Senate and bearing the signature of the WSGA President and Vice President

Tevin Asamoah	(Date)	Antonio Martinez	(Date)
WSGA Vice President	, ,	WSGA President	
Presiding Officer of the Senate			



### SENATE BILL no. 23-24 #061

TITLE: Constitutional Amendment – Service Awards

SPONSOR: Martinez/Asamoah Administration

STATUS: Internal Affairs - Pending

WHEREAS: The Washburn Student Government Association would like to recognize the exceptional service of Sworn-in members; and

WHEREAS: The Washburn Student Government Association currently has no section within the constitution that provides the opportunity for service awards to be given; and

WHEREAS: It is crucial for the Washburn Student Government Association to recognize the Sworn-in members who have exemplified our motto "Non Nobis Solum".

#### THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE WSGA SENATE:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association would like to add an article to the constitution that gives the ability for Sworn-in members to receive Service Awards at the end of their time in WSGA.

SECTION TWO: The proposed amendment to the constitution shall be attached to this bill.

SECTION THREE: This bill shall become effective upon the passage of the Senate and bearing the signature of the WSGA President and Vice President.

Tevin Asamoah (Date) Antonio Martinez (Date)
WSGA Vice President WSGA President
Presiding Officer of the Senate



# SENATE RESOLUTION no. 23-24 #005

TITLE: Mabee Library Hours

SPONSOR: Martinez/Asamoah Administration

STATUS: Campus and Community Affairs - Pending

WHEREAS: Mabee Library is an important place and resource for students and community members surrounding Washburn University; and

WHEREAS: The Washburn Student Government Association will be inquiring about the standing library hours to ensure they reflect the current needs of students and community members; and

WHEREAS: This inquiry is to assess if library hours need to be added or reallocated to better serve students and community members; and

WHEREAS: The library hours during finals week are extended to accommodate extended study hours for students; and

WHEREAS: We believe it would be more appropriate and beneficial to student success outcomes to look into the possibility of extending hours during success week as well.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE WSGA SENATE:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association will examine the current library hours and ensure that they reflect the current needs of our students on campus.

SECTION TWO: This resolution shall be presented to Dr. Bearman, Dr. Grospitch, and Dr. Bird.

SECTION THREE: This resolution shall become effective upon the passage of the Senate and bearing the signature of the WSGA President and Vice President.

Tevin Asamoah	(Date)	Antonio Martinez	(Date)
WSGA Vice President	, ,	WSGA President	, ,
Presiding Officer of the Senate			